

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS  
CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 1679 OF 2010

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

M/S MEGHMANI ORGANICS LTD.& ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report )

WITH Civil Appeal NO. 1682 of 2010  
(With prayer for interim relief)  
Civil Appeal NO. 1684 of 2010  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 28/09/2010            These    Appeals    were    called    on    for    hearing  
today.

CORAM :  
HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE MUKUNDAKAM SHARMA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SWATANTER KUMAR

For Appellant(s)

- Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, Adv.
- Mr. R.K. Abhi Chandani, Sr. Adv.
- Mr. E.C. Agrawala, Adv.
- Mr. Mahesh Agarwal, Adv.
- Mr. Rishi Agrawala, Adv.
- Mr. Nakul Mohta, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

- Mr. H.P. Raval, ASG
- Mrs. Shweta Verma, adv.
- Mr. Anirudh Sharma, Adv.
- Mr. Anando Mukherjee, Adv.
- Mr. Rohit Sharma, Adv.
- Mr. A.K. Sharma, Adv.
- Mr. S.K. Bagaria, Sr. Adv.
- Mr. Sharod B. Adv.
- Mr. Jitendra Singh, Adv.
- Mr. Saurabh Suman Sinha, Adv.
- Mr. R.K. Abhi Chandani, Sr. Adv.
- Mr. E.C. Agrawala, Adv.
- Mr. Mahesh Agarwal, Adv.
- Mr. Rishi Agrawala, Adv.
- Mr. Nakul Mohta, Adv.

M/S. AP & J Chambers

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 1679 OF 2010

Since the similar issue, as raised in this appeal, is

referred to a larger bench in terms of the order passed by this Court in Designated Authority, Ministry of Commerce and Industry & Anr. v. Indian Metals & Ferro Alloys Limited reported in 2009(2) SCC 510, this appeal is also referred to a larger bench.

Tag this appeal alongwith the aforesaid case of Indian metals & Ferro Alloys Ltd.(Supra)

CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 1682 & 1684 OF 2010

These appeals are dismissed as withdrawn in terms of the signed order.

(NEELAM GULATI)  
Sr. P.A.

(RENU DIWAN)  
COURT MASTER

(Signed order in C.A. Nos. 1682 & 1684 of 2010 is placed on file)  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1682 OF 2010

M/s. Excel Industries Ltd. ....Appellant

versus

Union of India & Ors. ....Respondents

WITH  
Civil Appeal NO. 1684 of 2010

O R D E R

Counsel appearing for the appellants states that in view of the final order and findings, rendered by the Designated Authority, they are not pressing these petitions. They also pray that they may be allowed to withdraw these appeals with liberty to take recourse to such remedy as may be available to them in accordance with law. Permission is granted.

Appeals are dismissed as withdrawn with the liberty as aforementioned.

.....J  
(Dr. MUKUNDAKAM SHARMA)

.....J  
(SWATANTER KUMAR)

NEW DELHI,  
September 28, 2010